
## Special Notice for Availability of Unregulated Contaminant Monitoring Data

### IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

#### Availability of Monitoring Data for Unregulated Contaminants for The Town of Cicero

Our water system has sampled for a series of unregulated contaminants. Unregulated contaminants are those that don't yet have a drinking water standard set by EPA. The purpose of monitoring for these contaminants is to help EPA decide whether the contaminants should have a standard. As our customers, you have a right to know that this data is available. If you are interested in examining the results, please contact Lido Manetti, Water Department Director at 708-656-3600 x218. or by mail at Town of Cicero Water Department, 4949 W Cermak Road, Cicero IL 60804.

This notice is being sent to you by the Town of Cicero. State Water System ID#: 0310510.

Date distributed: June, 2024

#### DEFINITION OF TERMS

**Level 1 Assessment:** A Level 1 assessment is a study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system.

**Level 2 Assessment:** A Level 2 assessment is a very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why an E. coli MCL violation has occurred and/or why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system on multiple occasions.

**Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL):** The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

**Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG):** The level of contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

**Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDL):** The highest level of disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

**Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal (MRDLG):** The level of drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

**Range of Detections:** This column represents a range of individual sample results, from lowest to highest that were collected during the CCR calendar year.

**Unregulated Contaminants:** A maximum contaminant level (MCL) for this contaminant has not been established by either state or federal regulations, nor has mandatory health effects language. The purpose for monitoring this contaminant is to assist USEPA in determining the occurrence of unregulated contaminants in drinking water, and whether future regulation is warranted.

**Action Level (AL):** The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

**Action Level Goal (ALG):** The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety.

**AVG:** Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.

**Date of Sample:** If a date appears in this column, the Illinois EPA requires monitoring for this contaminant less than once per year because the concentrations do not frequently change. If no date appears in the column, monitoring for this contaminant was conducted during the CCR calendar year.

**Treatment Technique (TT):** A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.

**ND:** Not detectable at testing limits. **N/A:** Not applicable

**Turbidity:** Is a measurement of the cloudiness of the water caused by suspended particles. We monitor it because it is a good indicator of water quality and the effectiveness of the filtration system and disinfectants.

**MRL:** Minimum Reporting Level

#### UNITS OF MEASUREMENTS

**ppb:** Parts Per Billion (or µg/l), or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of Water.

**µg/l:** Micrograms Per Liter

**ppm:** Milligrams Per Liter or Parts Per Million (or mg/l), or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water.

**NTU:** Nephelometric Turbidity Unit, used to measure cloudiness in drinking water.

**%<0.3NTU:** Percent samples less than 0.3 NTU

**pCi/L:** Picocuries per liter, used to measure radioactivity

**mrem:** Millirems per year (a measure of radiation absorbed by the body)

**Regulated Contaminant Tables**

Regulated Disinfectants & Disinfection By-Products	MCLG	MCL	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	Units	Municipality	Violation	Collection Date	Likely Source of Contaminants
Chlorine	MRDLG = 4	MRDL = 4	1.3	0.97 — 1.3	ppm	Cicero	N	2023	Water additive used to control microbes.
	MRDLG = 4	MRDL = 4	1	1 -- 1	ppm	Chicago	N	2023	
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	No Goal	60	18	7.61—29.7	ppb	Cicero	N	2023	By-product of drinking water disinfection
	No Goal	60	16	6 -- 26.9	ppb	Chicago	N	2023	
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	No Goal	80	54	14.87—68.2	ppb	Cicero	N	2023	
	No Goal	80	32	16 -- 51	ppb	Chicago	N	2023	
<b>Inorganic Contaminants</b>									
Barium	2	2	0.0195	0.0192 -- 0.0195	ppm	Chicago	N	2023	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits
Nitrate (Measured as Nitrogen)	10	10	0.33	0.29 -- 0.33	ppm	Chicago	N	2023	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits
Total Nitrate & Nitrite (as Nitrogen)	10	10	0.33	0.29 -- 0.33	ppm	Chicago	N	2023	
<b>Unregulated Contaminants</b>									
Sulfate	N/A	N/A	27.8	25.0 -- 27.8	ppm	Chicago	N	2023	Erosion of naturally occurring deposits; Used as water softener
Sodium	N/A	N/A	8.71	8.43 -- 8.71	ppm	Chicago	N	2023	Erosion of naturally occurring deposits
<b>State Regulated Contaminants</b>									
Fluoride	4	4	0.74	0.66 -- 0.74	ppm	Chicago	N	2023	Water additive which promotes strong teeth.
<b>Radioactive &amp; Synthetic Organic Contaminants</b>									
Combined Radium 226/228	0	5	0.95	0.83 — 0.95	pCi/L	Chicago	N	2/4/2020	Decay of natural and man-made deposits.
Gross alpha excluding radon and uranium	0	15	3.1	2.8 — 3.1	pCi/L	Chicago	N	2/4/2020	
<b>Coliform Bacteria</b>									
	Total Coliform (MCLG)	Total Coliform (MCL)	Highest No. of Positive	Fecal Coliform or E. Coli (MCL)		Municipality	Violation		Likely Source of Contaminants
Coliform Bacteria	0	5% Positive	0.4	N/A		Chicago	N		Naturally present in the environment.
<b>Lead and Copper</b>									
	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Municipality	Violation	Date	Likely Source of Contaminants
Lead	0	15	5.34	2	ppb	Cicero	N	2023	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits
	0	15	7.7	1	ppb	Chicago	N	2023	
Copper	1.3	1.3	0.103	0	ppm	Cicero	N	2023	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems
	1.3	1.3	0.079	0	ppm	Chicago	N	2023	
<b>Water Clarity</b>									
Turbidity		Limit (Treatment Technique)	Highest Level Detected	Range of Detections		Municipality	Violation		Likely Source of Contaminants
NTU/Lowest Monthly % ≤0.3 NTU		95% ≤ 0.3 NTU	Lowest Monthly %: 100%	100% - 100%		Chicago	N		Soil runoff.
NTU/Highest Single Measurement		TT (Limit 1 NTU)	25%	N/A		Chicago	N		
<b>2023 Town of Cicero Violation Summary Table</b>									
The Public Notification Rule helps to ensure that consumers will always know if there is a problem with their drinking water. These notices immediately alert consumers if there is a serious problem with their drinking water (e.g., a boil water emergency).									
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation						
PUBLIC NOTICE RULE LINKED TO VIOLATION	02/19/2023	2023	We failed to adequately notify you, our drinking water consumers, about a violation of the drinking water regulations.						
Violation Compliance: A monitoring compliance oversight occurred in 2022. To address this oversight, new monitoring procedures were immediately implemented. As required, a separate public notice will be issued to address this monitoring rule violation.									